

No. A153662

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR**

**EVAN MINTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

v.

**DIGNITY HEALTH, d/b/a MERCY
SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant-Respondent.**

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of San Francisco
The Honorable Harold E. Kahn, Judge Presiding
Superior Court Case No. 17-558259

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT &
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

John J. Bursch
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First St NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@adflegal.org
Pro Hac Vice App Forthcoming

Charles S. LiMandri
(SBN 110841)
Freedom of Conscience
Defense Fund
P.O. Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9948
climandri@limandri.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Catholic Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR
PERSONS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST10

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....13

ARGUMENT.....13

I. This Court should not adjudicate Minton’s claim
because doing so would impermissibly intrude on
ecclesiastical matters.....13

II. Federal law preempts Minton’s claim.....18

III. Minton fails to state a claim of intentional
discrimination under the Unruh Civil Rights Act.....21

IV. Applying the Unruh Civil Right Act to Dignity
Health’s action would violate the United States and
California Constitutions22

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 387.....	20
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943.....	20
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Health.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 910.....	20
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 375 F.3d 951.....	15
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 132.....	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52.....	20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 830.....	25
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> (1952) 344 U.S. 94.....	12, 15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1719.....	23, 24
<i>Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> (W.D. Mich. 2015) 2015 WL 3970046	17, 18
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 2361.....	24, 25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) 135 S. Ct. 2584.....	23
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 696.....	15

<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1257.....	20
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> (1871) 80 U.S. 679.....	13, 14, 15

Statutes and Constitutions

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	12, 19
Cal. Civ. Code, § 51(c).....	21
Cal. Const., art. I, § 4.....	22, 24
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	22, 24
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	20

Other

Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Responses to Questions Proposed Concerning “Uterine Isolation” and Related Matters</i> (July 31, 1993)	11
Ethicists of The National Catholic Bioethics Center, <i>Commentary on the CDF Responsum of December 10, 2018</i>	11
Paul VI, Pope, <i>Humanae Vitae</i> (Encyclical Letter on the Regulation of Birth) (July 25, 1968)	16
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services</i> (6th ed. 2018).....	10, 11, 21

No. A153662
